

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1895.

1895.

STATE OF MAINE.

OF THE

RESOLVES

•

Chapter 65.

Resolves to correct a clerical error in the state valuation of Township Number Seven, Range Eleven, Piscataquis county, and for the abatement and refunding of the taxes erroneously assessed thereon.

Resolved, That the state valuation of the years one thou- Valuation, sand eight hundred and ninety-one, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two, one thousand eight hundred and ninetythree and one thousand eight hundred and ninety-four of township Number Seven, range eleven, Piscataquis county, be and hereby is amended by striking out the sums of "twentyeight thousand eight hundred and three acres" and inserting therefor 'twenty-two thousand eight hundred and three acres.'

Resolved, That the state treasurer be required to abate and Taxes, abated, refund to the owners of township Number Seven, range eleven, Piscataquis county, one hundred twenty-one dollars and forty-nine cents of the state tax, and sixty-seven dollars and seven cents of the county tax for the years one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-three and one thousand eight hundred and ninety-four.

Resolved, That the state treasurer be required to withhold Treasurer authorized to sixty-seven dollars and seven cents from the county of Piscataquis, it being the amount of the county tax of said county refunded and abated as above.

Approved March 8, 1895.

Chapter 66.

Resolve in favor of William H. Holmes of Augusta.

Resolved, That the claim of William H. Holmes of Wm. H. Augusta, for bounty of one hundred dollars under the pro- Holmes, in favor of. visions of chapter two hundred and eighteen of the public laws of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-three, be referred to the governor and council with full power to examine and determine the claim, and, if found to be due, the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant for the amount in favor of said William H. Holmes.

Approved March 8, 1895.

amended

CHAP.

withhold county tax. 📓